
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 4 December 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Housing 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 06 
November 2017. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Crofton Community Centre Hall Repairs (Pages 9 - 12) 

 A report by the Head of Leisure and Corporate Services. 
 

9. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Land at Station Road Portchester (Pages 13 - 20) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

(2) IFA2 Technical Feasibility Update (Pages 21 - 464) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(3) Corporate Strategy 2017-23 (Pages 465 - 504) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
24 November 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 6 November 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
Mrs K Mandry, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
F Birkett, Chairman of Housing Policy, Development & Review Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Health & Public Protection Policy Development and 
Review Panel 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Chairman of Leisure and Community Poilcy, Development and 
Review Panel 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development & Review 
Panel 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  6 November 2017 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 09 October 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Leader’s Announcements given at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Toby King in relation to item 8(1) 
- 1st Sarisbury Scout Group.  
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – 19 September 2017 
Minute 6 – Review of Hackney Carriage Fares 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
the Review of Hackney Carriage Fares. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
 

(a) considered the responses from the individuals who responded and the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association in respect of the 
changes to the tariff; 

 
(b) considered if a change is appropriate; and 
 
(c) recommends to the Executive that no increase to charges be made at 

the present time. 
 
A report on this matter is at item 9(1) of the agenda. 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) 1st Sarisbury Scout Group  
 

Page 6



Executive  6 November 2017 
 
A deputation on this item was received from Mr Toby King from 1st Sarisbury 
Scout Group. 
 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring this item forward on the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) agrees a matched funding grant of up to £25,000, to 1st Sarisbury Scout 
Group, to install a purpose-built scout hut at Burridge Recreation 
Ground; and 
 

(b) agrees the award of funding, subject to 1st Sarisbury Scout Group 
agreeing terms for community use as set out in the Community Fund 
Agreement in Appendix B and Community Fund Award Letter as set out 
in Appendix C. 

 
9. HEALTH AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  

 
 
(1) Review of Hackney Carriage Fares  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that no increase be made to the level of 
taxi tariff for the 2018/19 financial year. 
 

10. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Planning for the right homes in the right places: Response to 

Government Consultation  
 
A tabled amendment was submitted to clarify the wording of paragraph 10 of 
Appendix B, as appended to these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that Fareham Borough Council’s 
Consultation Response as outlined in this report is submitted to the 
Government for their consideration.  
 

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Fareham Borough Council Apprenticeship Scheme  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to adopt a 3-way approach to grow its 
Apprenticeship scheme incrementally over a five-year period as set out in 
paragraph 15 of the report.  
 
(2) World War 1 Commemorative Mural  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to defer the decision on a 
commemorative mural to allow further research to be carried out by officers on 
design and materials before bringing a report to a future meeting of the 
Executive. 
 
 

Page 7



Executive  6 November 2017 
 
 
(3) Finance Monitoring Report 2017-18  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report for 2017/18. 
 
(4) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2017-18  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Treasury Management Monitoring 
Report for 2017/18. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.40 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
04 December 2017 

 

Portfolio: Leisure and Community 

Subject:   Crofton Community Centre Sports Hall Repairs 

Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 

Strategy/Policy:    Leisure Strategy 

Corporate Objective: Leisure for Health and For Fun 

  

Purpose:  
To approve funding for urgent works to the external facade and roof of the Crofton 
Community Centre sports hall. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Crofton Community Centre Sports Hall was built in 1988 and leased to the 
Crofton Community Centre. The lease for the sports hall element of the building is a 
full repairing lease, with the Council responsible for all the repair and maintenance 
liabilities. 

Urgent repairs are required to the sports hall facade which is now irreparably 
damaged on the western elevation. The roof, guttering and ventilation have also 
failed resulting in water ingress. 
 
The estimated cost of the works is £125,000 and the Crofton Community 
Association has made a generous offer to provide £20,000 towards the cost of these 
works.  
 
The Community Association has also agreed to fund and carry out works to replace 
the sports hall lights with new LED lighting and refurbish the sports hall. The cost of 
these works is estimated to be £24,000. 
 
Given the urgent need to complete the works, the proposal is to allocate the 
remaining revenue budget for 2017/18 and to bring forward the required amount 
from 2018/19 to complete these works as a priority. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8(1)



 

 

 
 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the remaining capital budget for 2017/18 is allocated to undertake the 
repairs; 
 

(b) the balance of funding required is brought forward from 2018/19 revenue 
budget: and 

 
(c) the decision to appoint the successful contractor be delegated to the 

Director of Finance and Resources and the Executive Member for Leisure 
and Community. 

 

 

Reason:  
To fulfil the Council’s obligation under the terms of the lease to undertake repairs to 
the Crofton Community Centre Sports Hall. 
 

 

Cost of proposals:  
The estimated cost of the works is £125,000 and the Crofton Community 
Association has offered to pay £20,000 towards the cost which means a budget of 
£105,000 is required from capital.  
 

 
Appendices: None 
 
 
Background papers: File of correspondences  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   04 December 2017 

Subject:   Crofton Community Centre Sports Hall Repairs 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resources 

Portfolio:   Leisure and Community 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Crofton Community Centre Sports Hall was built in 1988 and leased to the Crofton 
Community Centre. The lease for the sports hall element of the building is a full 
repairing lease with the Council responsible for all the repair and maintenance liabilities. 

URGENT REPAIRS 

2. There are several major problems with the sports hall that require urgent attention and 
these are set out in the following paragraphs. 

3. The exterior of the building has a metal fa
[...]


11. To date in 2017/18, £17,908 has been spent, and £39,000 has been committed leaving 
a balance of £79,000 remaining. Given the urgent need to complete the works the 
proposal is to allocate the remaining budget for 2017/18 and to bring forward the 
required amount of £26,000 from 2018/19 to complete these works as a priority. This 
will mean that there will be no remaining budget available to fund major works on 
community buildings in 2017/18 and a limited amount of funding in 2018/19.   

12. Given the urgent need to complete the works, the Executive is asked to agree that the 
decision to appoint the successful contractor is delegated to the Director of Finance and 
Resources and the Executive Member for Leisure and Community. 

CONCLUSION 

13. The Crofton Sports Hall roof and external facade have failed and, despite numerous 
attempts to fix the problem, it has not been possible to prevent water ingress into the 
building. Urgent repairs are required to the metal facade which is now irreparably 
damaged on the western elevation because of footballs being repeatedly kicked against 
the cladding. 

14. The estimated cost of the works is £125,000 and the Crofton Community Association 
has made a generous offer to provide £20,000 towards the cost of these works. It has 
also agreed to fund and carry out works to replace the sports hall lights with new LED 
lighting and refurbish the sports hall. The cost of these works is estimated to be 
£24,000. 

15. Given the urgent need to complete the works, the proposal is to allocate the remaining 
available revenue budget for maintenance of community buildings for 2017/18 and to 
bring forward the required amount from 2018/19 to complete these works as a priority. 

16. Considering the urgency of the works, the Executive is asked to agree that the decision 
to appoint the successful contractor is delegated to the Director of Finance and 
Resources and the Executive Member for Leisure and Community. 

 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Emma Watts. (Ext 4440) 
  

Page 12



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
04 December 2017 

 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Land at Station Road Portchester 

Report of: Director of Policy and Resources 

Strategy/Policy:    Asset Management  

Corporate Objective: 
To be a dynamic, prudent and progressive Council  
To build strong and inclusive communities 
To maintain and extend prosperity 

  

Purpose:  
To report the terms agreed with the owner of the former Merjen Engineering site and 
premises at Station Road Portchester. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
Discussions have been held with the owner to acquire the site and premises 
formerly occupied by Merjen Engineering at Station Road Portchester to progress a 
residential scheme in conjunction with the adjoining Council owned land. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves the terms agreed with the owner for 
the acquisition of the land at Station Road Portchester as given in the Confidential 
Appendix A. 
 

 

Reason: 
To obtain approval to the terms agreed with the owner of the site and premises at 
Station Road Portchester.  
 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9(1)



Cost of proposals: 
The acquisition price is set out in the confidential Appendix A  
 

 
Appendices: Appendix A: Confidential appendix setting out the terms 

agreed (Exempt by Virtue of paragraph (3) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972).   
 
Appendix B: Site Plan 

 
Background papers: Confidential 
  
    
Reference papers: P/16/0142/FP Planning application – Proposed 

redevelopment by the erection of a 2/2.5 storey block of 
seventeen aged-persons apartments 

  

Page 14



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   04 December 2017 

Subject:   Land at Station Road Portchester  

Briefing by:   Director of Policy and Resources 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Executive at their meeting on 16 February 2004, received a confidential report on 
proposals for a residential development by Swaythling Housing Association of the 
Council’s and Merjen Engineering land ownerships at Station Road, Portchester, which 
were subject to planning consent being obtained, with preference given to the provision 
of social rented housing. The Director of Finance and Resources was authorised to 
agree terms for the sale of the Council land with the terms agreed being reported back 
to the Executive for information. 

2. No further report was submitted to the Executive as terms were not agreed and no 
planning consent obtained for a residential development. 

 
PROPOSAL 

3. The Merjen premises adjoin land owned by the Council and the site as a whole is 
allocated for around 15 older persons units (site H20) under Policy DSP42 (New 
Housing for Older Persons) within the Local Plan Part 2 as adopted on 08.06.2015. 

4. In 2016 Merjen Engineering applied for planning permission (P/16/0142/FP) for 
seventeen aged- person apartments including 6 affordable housing units on site H20 
(including the Council owned land) and the resolution of the Planning Committee was to 
grant planning permission subject to conditions including the applicant /owner entering 
into a legal agreement in respect of off-site provision of 0.8 of a unit of affordable 
housing plus a financial contribution towards the Solent Recreation Mitigation Project. 

5. The Council was not party to the planning application however following contact from 
the agent acting for the owner, negotiations in respect of the acquisition of the Merjen 
site have recently been concluded.  The provisionally agreed terms are set out in the 
confidential Appendix A. and the site to be acquired is shown for identification purposes 
on the plan attached as Appendix B 

 

Page 15



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6. The cost of the acquisition will be funded from HRA reserves and 1:4:1 receipts. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 

7. Terms have been provisionally agreed with the owner for the acquisition of the former 
Merjen Engineering site.  The terms are set out in the Confidential Appendix A and are 
recommended for approval by the Executive.  

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Karen Boothroyd (Ext 4319) 
  

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





STATION ROAD

1

8

2

9

6

3

4

Courts
Garden

11

9a

33

26

18 149b
22

17

23

1012

21

20

32

31
24

15

13 1a

29

3435

2527

41

2a

(PH)

Conifers

Rose Villa

20a

23a

1 to 7

Shelter

28 to 30

Brixlaven

Hills down

Chilton

Glenleigh
The Elm s

18

6

13

23

20

12

13

1

31

10

11

10

2

31

26
21

1

2

17

2
108

31

9

17

21

17

23

20

9

This m ap is reproduc ed from  Ordnance Survey m aterial with the
perm is s ion of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her
Majesty’s  Stationary Office © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 

reproduc tion infringes Crown Copyright and m ay lead to prosec ution
or civil proceedings. Licence 100019110. 2016 µ

Land at Station Road
 Portchester
Scale 1:1250

Appendix B

Page 19





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
04 December 2017 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   IFA2 Technical Feasibility Update 

Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 

Strategy/Policy:    Corporate Strategy 

Corporate Objective: To Maintain and Extend Prosperity 

  

Purpose:  
To present the outcome of technical assessments in relation to the National Grid 
IFA2 development, and to consider whether the development should proceed to the 
next stage. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
In December 2015, the Executive resolved to agree terms for the lease of land at 
Daedalus to National Grid, to enable the construction of the IFA2 Interconnector.  
An update was further considered in April 2017, which identified the measures that 
were being put in place to provide assurance that the Interconnector development 
would be compatible with the wider uses at the Airport, and the Council’s Vision for 
Daedalus. 

Over the course of 2017, a range of independent technical assessments and tests 
have been undertaken to provide the necessary assurance to the Council, and to 
help inform National Grid’s proposals as the detailed design and construction 
methods are developed.  These studies focussed on a wide range of potential 
impacts including the impact of electromagnetic fields (EMF’s) and Radio Frequency 
Interference (RFI’s) emanating from the building and cables, and the potential 
commercial impact of the IFA2 for prospective businesses wishing to locate on the 
Enterprise Zone. 
 
To support the Technical Assessments, a range of detailed reviews were 
commissioned by National Grid, and “real world” field tests were carried out to 
validate to results of the assessments. 
 
The Assessments have been completed and the key reports form Arcadis and LSH 
are appended to this report.  In summary, both reports provide sufficient assurance 
to the Council, that IFA2 would not be detrimental in technical or commercial terms 
to the wider Airport uses and the Council’s Vision for Daedalus, provided that certain 
mitigating measures are put in place, and further detailed design work is carried out. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9(2)



 
To this end, while the Airport Condition (within the land agreement between the 
council and National Grid), has largely been satisfied, the Council will want to be 
assured that appropriate mitigations are put in place, tests are undertaken to ensure 
that they perform as expected and that the detailed design work does not undermine 
the assurance achieved to date. 
 
To do this, it is proposed that the Airport Condition is recognised as satisfied 
sufficiently to allow National Grid to proceed to the next stage and be able to enter 
into a Construction Lease with the Council.  The lease will, however, be revised to 
carry the remaining obligations into the construction phase, enabling the Council to 
oversee progress and impose changes where they are necessary to mitigate 
against impacts on the Airport and the wider Daedalus site. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Executive; 

a) notes the progress made in relation to the technical assessment and 
design of the IFA2 project, and the conclusions of the independent 
technical assessments undertaken; 

b) agrees in principle that the necessary technical assurance has been 
obtained to enable National Grid to proceed to the next stage of 
construction, provided that extended arrangements are put in place to 
provide ongoing safeguards to the Council during and following the 
construction stage; 

c) confirms that the Option can be exercised by National Grid, once legally 
binding amendments to the legal documentation are in place and the 
construction lease granted, to enable IFA2 to proceed to the 
construction stage in accordance with the target programme; and 

d) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following 
consultation with the Executive Leader, to conclude the revisions to the 
legal documentation; 

 

 

Reason: 
To enable the IFA2 development to proceed to the construction stage and secure all 
necessary assurances on the technical compatibility of the development. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
There are no new financial implications arising from the report. 
 

 
 

 

Page 22



Appendices:  

A:  Arcadis report Part 1 “Interim Safety Justification Report for the IFA2 
Interconnector on the Solent Airport, Daedalus” 

Arcadis report Part 2 “Hazard Log Report for the IFA2 Interconnector at Solent 
Airport” 

Arcadis report Part 3 “Technical Assessment Report for the IFA2 Interconnector 
at Solent Airport” 

B: List of Key Supporting Documents to the technical studies 

C: Lambert Smith Hampton report “Proposed IFA2 Facility Daedalus: Occupier 
Impact Assessment” 

D: IFA2 Summary Delivery Programme 

E: Draft Deed of Variation (CONFIDENTIAL) 

 
 
Background papers:  
 
File of correspondence and technical reports  
    
Reference papers: 
 
Report to the Executive 7th December 2015 – Disposal of Land at Daedalus 
 
Report to the Executive 3rd April 2017 – National Grid IFA2 Project Update 
 
 
 

Page 23

http://moderngov.fareham.gov.uk/documents/s14557/dec-r09-awa-Disposal%20of%20Land%20at%20Daedalus.pdf
http://moderngov.fareham.gov.uk/documents/s18434/National%20Grid%20IFA2%20Project%20Update.pdf


 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   04 December 2017 

Subject:   IFA2 Technical Feasibility Update 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resources 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At its meeting in December 2015, the Executive considered proposals for the lease of 
land at Daedalus to National Grid, to enable the construction of the IFA2 Interconnector.  

2. Having considered the proposal and resolved to approve draft heads of terms for the 
land agreements, the Executive delegated authority to the Director of Finance and 
Resources in consultation with the Executive Member for Policy and Resources to 
agree the detailed terms. It further resolved to reinvest the proceeds of the disposal of 
land into the delivery of actions that support the Vision for Daedalus, including the 
airport, the business parks and the open space.  

3. A further report was considered by the Executive in April 2017, which provided an 
update on progress with the land agreements, including the steps that were put in place 
to provide assurance that the Interconnector use was compatible with the wider uses 
and vision for Daedalus.  

4. This report provides details of the outcome of the work undertaken to date, and 
proposals to enable the project to proceed to the next stage of construction. 

PROGRESS OF THE PROJECT 

5. At its meeting in April 2017, the Executive resolved to: 

(
[...]
icate that there will be no material impact on the operation of the airport or the vision 
for Daedalus. 

29. The Construction Methodology and Specification is being developed, and reflects the 
operational requirements of the airport and mitigation measures identified by the 
technical studies. This development will continue in full liaison with FBC officers, 
advisers and the Airport Manager through the Technical Working Group. 

30. The Airport Condition cannot however be fully satisfied until the tests and ongoing 
monitoring requirements identified in the technical studies have been completed. 

31. Given the comfort that has been provided by the comprehensive technical work done to 
date, this report recommends that the IFA2 is able to proceed to the next stage, subject 
to extended arrangements are secured to provide ongoing safeguards to the Council 
during and following the construction stage.  

 

Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell (Ext 
4620) 

Page 28



 

 

 

 

 

SAFETY JUSTIFICATION REPORT 

for the IFA2 Interconnector on the Solent Airport, Daedalus 
35588103/RP/080917/3 

 

 

 

NOVEMBER 2017 

Page 29

4363
Text Box
APPENDIX A1



 

 

 

Copyright © 2017 Arcadis. All rights reserved. arcadis.com 

CONTACTS 
 

 
  JANE WILSON 

Principal Safety Consultant 

  

     

   

 

e jane.wilson@arcadis.com 

 Arcadis. 

34 York Way 

London, N1 9AB 

United Kingdom 

 
     

 

 

 

 

 

 
     

     

   

 

  
 

     

 

 

Page 30

http://www.arcadis.com/


Page 31



 

 

VERSION CONTROL 

Issue Revision No. Date Issued Description of 

Revision: 

Page No. 

Description of 

Revision: 

Comment 

Reviewed By: 

1 1 08/09/2017 Draft Report 

issued for 

comment. 

 S Scannali 

T Rowe 

 2 06/10/2017 Incorporating 

comments from 

National Grid 

and Fareham 

Borough 

Council 

Addressing various 

comments on Rev 1 

S Scannali 

 3 10/11/2017 Section 9.3.1 

includes 

findings fro
[...]
e Executive: 
 

a) take note of the results of the Draft Corporate Strategy consultation; and 
 

b) recommend the final Corporate Strategy to Council for adoption. 
 

 

Reason: 
To meet the requirements of the Council’s performance management framework. 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The financial implications of the Council’s priorities will form part of the Council’s 
medium term financial strategy. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Consultation Analysis 

B: Corporate Strategy 2017-23 
 
 
Background papers:  
  
    
 
Reference papers:  

Page 466



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   04 December 2017 

Subject:   Corporate Strategy 2017-23 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resources 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Our Corporate Strategy sets out our vision and priorities for the Borough. It is a key 
document which influences our medium-term budget planning, our day to day service 
delivery and the large-scale projects that we will undertake in the future.  

2. On 10 July 2017, the Executive considered the Council’s draft Corporate Strategy 2017-
23 and approved for it to be circulated for public consultation.  It also approved the six 
main priorities in the strategy following an earlier consultation: 

 Priority One:  Providing Housing Choices 

 Priority Two: Protect and Enhance the Environment 

 Priority Three: Strong, Safe, Inclusive and Healthy Communities 

 Priority Four: Maintain and Extend Prosperity 

 Priority Five: Leisure Opportunities for Health & Fun 

 Priority Six: Dynamic, Prudent & Progressive Council 

3. This report presents the results of the Draft Corporate Strategy consultation, including 
how the proposed final strategy has been updated to reflect feedback received from 
residents.  

CONSULTATION 

4. A twelve-week public consultation ran between 24 July and 16 October.  The 
consultation was publicised via press release, Facebook, Twitter, the Council’s website 
and Council Connect.  Email in
[...]
 
and planning documents that help shape the work 
of the Council.

CORPORATE STRATEGY sets out our vision and 
priorities for the medium-term (i.e. five years). It also 
includes a set of improvement actions that describe 
the key projects and initiatives that we will focus on 
over this period.

LOCAL PLAN sets out the policies that will 
determine future land use to meet the needs of the 
corporate strategy. 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 
ANNUAL BUDGET  addresses the financial 
implications of all the Council’s strategies and plans.

20  |  Fareham Corporate Strategy 2017-2023

The corporate strategy and 
other strategies and plans are 
supported by local service 
agreements, which include 
a range of measures that 
demonstrate the general 
performance and degree of 
success of the Council.

Email your comments to 
corporatepolicy@fareham.gov.uk

Page 504


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Crofton Community Centre Hall Repairs
	9(1) Land at Station Road Portchester
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendix A - Land at Station Road Portchester
	Appendix B site plan

	9(2) IFA2 Technical Feasibility Update
	App A Part 1 Arcadis Safety Justification Final
	App A Part 2 Arcadis Hazard Log Final
	App A Part 3 Arcadis Technical Assessment final
	App A Part 4 Arcadis Wind Assessment Report_Final
	App B Key Supporting Documents List
	App C1 LSH IFA2 Report Final
	CONTENTS
	1.0   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.1 National Grid (NG) and Fareham Borough Council (FBC) have appointed Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH) to provide a market compatibility assessment and occupier consultation on the proposed IFA2 Enterprise Zone Development at Daedalus.
	1.2 It is widely recognised that Daedalus is a key employment site with ambitious potential to attract aviation, marine and advanced engineering companies and as such is fundamental to the future job creation and economic growth of the Solent region. ...
	1.3 Our report, in addition to the studies undertaken by Arcadis, has been commissioned by Fareham Borough Council

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 4 December 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
Mrs K Mandry, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
 



Executive  4 December 2017 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 06 November 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader was pleased to announce that during his meeting with 
the Borough Police Commander last week it was confirmed that incidents of 
anti-social behaviour and begging within the Town Centre have very 
significantly reduced since the introduction of the Public Spaces Protection 
Order. This very good news is a testament to the hard work of officers of both 
the Council and of Hampshire Constabulary. There is further good news in that 
Gosport Borough Council is following Fareham’s lead and is looking to 
introduce the same PSP Order. 
 
The Executive Leader advised that on Wednesday 6 December he would be 
leading a delegation to the Houses of Parliament to meet with the Secretary of 
State for Transport, Chris Grayling to discuss driving the development of 
Welborne forward in view of the need for new homes which the Government 
has repeatedly highlighted.  The delegation will include Councillor Keith Evans 
as Executive Member for Planning and Development and Stuart Jarvis who is 
the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment at Hampshire County 
Council. Discussions will include the funding bids currently submitted for 
Welborne and the issues around the replacement of Junction 10 with an all-
moves junction on the M27. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no Petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no Deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Scrutiny Board - 23 November 2017 
Minute 8 – Review of Corporate Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on a 
review of the draft Corporate Strategy and Corporate Priorities. 
 



Executive  4 December 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Board recommend the draft Corporate Strategy 2017-
2023 to the Executive for approval. 
 
A report on this matter is at item 9(3) of the agenda.  
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Crofton Community Centre Hall Repairs  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the remaining capital budget for 2017/18 is allocated to undertake the 
repairs; 
 

(b) the balance of funding required is brought forward from 2018/19 
revenue budget; and 

 
(c) the decision to appoint the successful contractor be delegated to the 

Director of Finance and Resources and the Executive Member for 
Leisure and Community. 

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) Land at Station Road Portchester  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the terms agreed with the owner for 
the acquisition of the land at Station Road Portchester as given in the 
Confidential Appendix A. 
 
(2) IFA2 Technical Feasibility Update  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive:- 
 

(a) notes the progress made in relation to the technical assessment and 
design of the IFA2 project, and the conclusions of the independent 
technical assessments undertaken; 

 
(b) agrees in principle that the necessary technical assurance has been 

obtained to enable National Grid to proceed to the next stage of 
construction, provided that extended arrangements are put in place to 
provide ongoing safeguards to the Council during and following the 
construction stage; 

 
(c) confirms that the Option can be exercised by National Grid, once legally 

binding amendments to the legal documentation are in place and the 
construction lease granted, to enable IFA2 to proceed to the 
construction stage in accordance with the target programme; and 

 
(d) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following 

consultation with the Executive Leader, to conclude the revisions to the 
legal documentation. 

 



Executive  4 December 2017 
 
(3) Corporate Strategy 2017-23  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive:- 
 

(a) notes the results of the Draft Corporate Strategy consultation; and 
 

(b) recommends the final Corporate Strategy to Council for adoption. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.20 pm). 

 
 


